## 502281205 03/21/2013

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Optical Engineering, Inc.	02/21/2013

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Utica Enterprises, Inc.
Street Address:	13231 23 Mile Road
City:	Shelby Township
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48315

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	RE38165

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2483583351

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (248) 358-4400

Email: Sshepherd@brookskushman.com

Correspondent Name: Brooks Kushman P.C.

Address Line 1: 1000 Town Center, Twenty-Second Floor

Address Line 4: Southfield, MICHIGAN 48075

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: UEC 0187 R

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Susan Shepherd

Total Attachments: 1

source=UEC0187R\_Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 030059 FRAME: 0753 ICH \$40.00 RE3

Atty. Docket No.: UEC 0187 R

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Optical Engineering, Inc. a corporation of the state of California having a place of business at 13231 23 Mile Road, Shelby Township, Michigan 48315, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, does hereby assign, sell and set over to Utica Enterprises, Inc. a corporation of the state of Michigan having a place of business at 13231 23 Mile Road, Shelby Township, Michigan 48315, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, its entire right, title and interest, past, present and future, domestic and foreign, in and to the inventions and discoveries in

#### LASER SCANNING SYSTEM WITH REFLECTIVE OPTICS

for which United States Letter Patent No. RE 38,165 issued on July 1, 2003.

And ASSIGNOR hereby agrees for itself, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to execute any and all papers and to perform any and all acts which said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives may deem necessary to secure thereto the rights herein assigned, sold and set over.

And ASSIGNOR hereby represents and warrants that it has not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

OPTICAL ENGINEERING, IN

Date: 2-21, 2013

Thomas J. Carter

President

PATENT REEL: 030059 FRAME: 0754

RECORDED: 03/21/2013